FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

10-30-2000

**U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT** 

101498847

|   | RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  Case 5935  |
|---|--|
| TO: The Commissioner of Patents ar          | PATENTS ONLY  nd Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). |
|   |  |
| New   | 25.00 Conveyance Type  Assignment Security Agreement                                       |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation Document ID#  | Change of Name   |
| Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #      | Merger Other U.S. Government   |
| Corrective Document Reel # 010616 Frame # 0 | (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)   |
| Conveying Party(ies)                        | Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date                      |
| Name (line 1) Rush, Gregory C               | 02032000   |
| Name (line 2)                               | Execution Date   |
| Name (line 1)                               | Month Day Year   |
| Name (line 2)                               |  |
| Receiving Party                             | Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached                                     |
| Name (line 1) Hudson Products               | Corporation If document to be recor is an assignment and the                               |
| Name (line 2)                               | receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment                      |
| Address (line 1) 6464 Savoy Drive           | of a domestic representative is attach (Designation must be a                              |
| Address (line z) Suite 800                  | separate document from Assignment.)  |
| Address (line 3) Houston                    | Texas 77036-3321 State/Country Zip Code  |
| Domestic Representative Nan                 |  |
| Name  |  |
| Address (line 1)                            |  |
| Address (line 2)                            |  |
|   |  |
| Address (line 3)                            |  |
| Address (line 4)                            |  |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington A-PENPA

| FORM PTO<br>Expires 06/30/99<br>OMB 0651-0027  | )-1619B   | Page 2   | U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| Correspond   | ent Name and Address  | Area Code and Telephone Number                                   | 330-829-7848   |  |
| Name [   | Gayle L. Hamilton   |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   | McDermott Incorporated  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   | Patent Department   |  |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   | 1562 Beeson Street  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 4)   | Alliance, Ohio 44601  |  |  |  |
| Pages  | Enter the total number of page including any attachments.                 | es of the attached conveyance docume                             | ent # 7 9  |  |
| Application !  | Number(s) or Patent Numb  | Der(s) Mark if ad  | lditional numbers attached                                     |  |
|  |   | ent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers fo                         | • •  |  |
| 09498842   | ent Application Number(s)   | Patent   | Number(s)  |  |
| 03 13 00 12  |   |  |  |  |
|  | ] [   |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |
|  | being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent a named executing inventor. | Application, enter the date the patent application               | was Month Day Year   |  |
| Patent Coope   | eration Treaty (PCT)  | PCT PCT  | PCT  |  |
|  | PCT application number  |  |  |  |
|  | not been assigned.  | PCT PCT PCT  | PCT  |  |
| Number of Pr   | roperties Enter the total   | number of properties involved. #                                 | 1  |  |
| Fee Amount   | Fee Amount for  | Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$[                             | 40.00  |  |
| Method o<br>Deposit A  | of Payment: Enclose Account   | ed Deposit Account   |  |  |
| (Enter for p   | ayment by deposit account or if additio                                   | nal fees can be charged to the account.) osit Account Number: #[ | 13-0202  |  |
|  | Aut   | horization to charge additional fees:                            | Yes No   |  |
| Statement an   | d Signature   |  |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as |   |  |  |  |
|  | d herein.   | Just Hamit   | 5 + 18 2000  |  |
|  | Hamilton /  | Signature  | Date 2000  |  |
| ivaine (   | a reson signing   | ~- <del>3</del>  |  |  |

PATENT REEL: 011175 FRAME: 0813 5/12/00

2:28: PAGE 004/8

RightFAX

APR. -28' 00 (PRI) 13:14

MCDER [ 1004/218/2000

TEL:33 29 7851

P. 001/005

|   | 7   | <del>00000666                               </del>          |  |  |  |  |  |
|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| FORM PTO<br>Expires DEGRAPS<br>ONE DESCRIPT   |   | 00000666  | U.S. Department of Commerce<br>Patent and Trademark Office<br>PATENT   |  |  |  |  |
|   | ECORD   | ATION FORM COVER SHEET                                      | Саве 5935  |  |  |  |  |
| PATENTS ONLY  |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| (a) The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarke: Please record the attached griding document(s) or capy(les).  Submission Type  Conveyance Type      |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| <b>⊠</b> New  | 71  | , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,                       | Agraement  |  |  |  |  |
| Resubmi<br>Documen  | ssign (Non-Recordation)   | License Change  | of Namo  |  |  |  |  |
| Correction Real   | n of PTO Error  | Marger Ditter   |  |  |  |  |  |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·   | Document  | U.S. GOVERN   | Mart<br>Ammeri Agended   |  |  |  |  |
| Ranis   | Frame #   | Departmental File   | Secret File  |  |  |  |  |
| Conveying F   |   | Mark if additional names of conveying                       | Manth Day Year   |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1)   | Rush, Gragory D.  |   | 02032000   |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line t)   |   |   | Execution Date   |  |  |  |  |
| Second Party Name (line 1)  |   |   | Manth Ray Year   |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 2)   |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Receiving Party Mark If additional names of receiving parties attached  |   |   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Receiving P   | arty  | Mark If additional ner                                      | nea of receiving parties attached  |  |  |  |  |
| Receiving Pa  | McDermott Technology, I   |   | The of receiving parties attached  If document to be recorded by an assignment and the   |  |  |  |  |
| ~ ,   |   |   | If document to be reported in an assignment and the race bird party is not deminised in the United States, an appointment  |  |  |  |  |
| Nama (line 1)   | McDermott Technology, I   |   | If document to be reported be an assignment and the reserving party is not demolsted in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative to altached.  |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1)   |   |   | If document to be reported be an assignment and the receiving party is not demobiled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic  |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 3)   | McDermott Technology, I  1450 Poydras Street  New Orlaans                           | Louisians   | If document to be reported be an assignment and the receiving party is not demociated in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative te attached. (Designation must be a separate afocument from            |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 3)   | McDermott Technology, I   | Louisians   | If document to be reported to an assignment and the receiving party is not demolsted in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative to altached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 3)   | McDermott Technology, I  1450 Poydras Street  New Orlaans                           | Louisians   | If document to be reported to an assignment and the receiving party is not demolsted in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative to altached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  Address (line 3)  | McDermott Technology, I  1450 Poydras Street  New Orlaans                           | Louisians   | If document to be reported to an assignment and the receiving party is not demolsted in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative to altached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line t) Name (line 2) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 3)                                    | McDermott Technology, I  1450 Poydras Street  New Orlaans                           | Louisians   | If document to be reported to an assignment and the receiving party is not demolsted in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative to altached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Address (line 3) Domestic Re Name Address (line 1)                                    | McDermott Technology, I  1450 Poydras Street  New Orlaans                           | Louisians   | If document to be reported to an assignment and the receiving party is not demolsted in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative to altached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3)  Domestic Re Name  Address (line 1)  Address (line 1)                | McDermott Technology, I  1450 Poydras Street  New Orlaans                           | Louisians   | If document to be reported to an assignment and the receiving party is not demolsted in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative to altached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3)  Pomestic Re Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) | McDermott Technology, I  1450 Poydras Street  New Orlsans  presentative Name and Ad | Louisians   | If document to be reported to an assignment and the receiving party is not demolsted in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative to altached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1) Name (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 3)  Pomestic Re Name Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) | McDermott Technology, I  1450 Poydras Street  New Orlsans  presentative Name and Ad | Louisians Significantly Gress Enter for the first Receiving | If document to be reported to an assignment and the receiving party is not demolsted in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative to altached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) |  |  |  |  |

Public harden reporting for this collection of intermedian is submeted to everyor operationally to mirrate per Cover Shiest to be recorded, including three for revisioning the destaurant and appears to complete the Cover Shiest Shies

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011175 FRAME: 0814

APR. -28' 00 (PRI) 13:15 MCDER. .T INC. PATENT TEL:33 ,29 7851 P. 002/005

| FORM PTO-1619B Expires 08/36/99 OMR 0861-0027   | Page 2   | Cape 5935 U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademer's Office PATENT |
|---|--|---|
| Correspondent Name and Address  | Area Gods and Talephone Number   | 330-829-7848  |
| Nema Gayla L. Hamilton  |  |   |
| Address (lime 1) McDermott Incorporated   |  |   |
| Address (line 2) Parent Department  |  |   |
| Address films 8) 1562 Beeson Street   |  |   |
| Address (line 4) Alliance, Qhio 44601   |  |   |
| Pages Enter the total number of page including any attachments.   | ges of the stracked conveyance docum   | nent # 5  |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Num   |  | additional numbers attached   |
| Enter either the Palent Application Number or the P   |  | for the same property).  Number(6)  |
| Patent Application Number(s)  |  | lanuber(e)  |
| 09498842  |  |   |
|   |  |   |
|   |  |   |
| If this document is being filed together with a new Peter signed by the first named executing inventor. | it Application, unter the data the patent application                            | DOWNE MONTH Day Year  |
|   |  |   |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)   | PCT PCT  | PCT   |
| Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number  | PCT PCT  | PCT   |
| has not been assigned.  | FC1  |   |
| Number of Properties  Enter the total   | ni number of properties involved. #  | 1   |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount fo  | or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$   | 40.00   |
| Method of Payment: Engla:<br>Deposit Account  | sed 🔲 Deposit Account 🔀  |   |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if addit   | ional tree can be charged to the eccount.)  aposit Account Number:               | 13-0202   |
| A   | uthorization to charge additional lees:  | Yes No .  |
| Statement and Signature   |  |   |
| To the best of my knowledge and bel<br>attached copy is a true copy of the or<br>indicated herein.      | lef, the foregoing information is true a<br>riginal document. Charges to deposit | nd correct and any account are authorized, as                             |
| Gayle L. Hamilton   | Cya L. Hemilton  | Usun 28, 2000   |
| Name of Person Signing  | Signature  | Date  |
|   |  |   |

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 011175 FRAME: 0815** 

THIS ASSIGNMENT made the day of fibruary, 2000, by GREGORY C. RUSH, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 1606 Slate Run Circle, NE, North Canton, Ohio 44721;

WITNESSETH: That

WHEREAS, I am the sole inventor of a certain new and useful improvement and invention in

## INTEGRATED HEAT PIPE VENT CONDENSER

for which I have prepared and executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on the 3rd day of February, 2007; and

WHEREAS, HUDSON PRODUCTS CORPORATION, a Corporation organized under the laws of the state of Texas, U.S.A., and having its principal office at Houston, Texas, U.S.A., is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, and any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, GREGORY C. RUSH, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said HUDSON PRODUCTS CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned invention and application for Letters Patent therefor, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be hereinafter be granted therefor, and in and to any and all extensions, divisions, or reissues of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said HUDSON PRODUCTS CORPORATION, for its own use and behoof, and the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me has this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, I hereby covenant and agree with said HUDSON PRODUCTS CORPORATION, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution and

Page 1 of 3

and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement of valid Letters Patent, or other form of protection, for said invention in countries foreign to the United States, and for further investing or confirming the right and title thereto in said HUDSON PRODUCTS CORPORATION, its successors, assigns, or nominees, without charge to said HUDSON PRODUCTS CORPORATION, its successors, assigns, or nominees, but at its or their expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the day and year first

above written.

GORY C. RUSH

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

before me personally appeared GREGORY C. RUSH to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument; and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose therein stated.

SEAL

RECORDED: 09/25/2000

STATE OF OHIO

My Commission Expires Dec. 18,
Recorded in Stark Count

Page 3 of 3